Pew Research Center
Pew Global Attitudes Project: Spring 2006 Survey
15 Nation Survey

—FINAL TOPLINE-
United States — May 2-14, 2006 (N=1001) Turkey — April 1-25, 2006 (N=1013)
Russia — April 6-16, 2006 (N=1000) Indonesia — April 8-30, 2006 (N=1022)
Nigeria — April 20-29, 2006 (N=1000) Pakistan — April 7-28, 2006 (N=1277)
China - April 7-18, 2006 (N=2180) Jordan - April 5-27, 2006 (N=1000)
Japan — March 31 — April 21, 2006 (N=500) Egypt — April 5-27, 2006 (N=1000)

India — April 15 — May 3, 2006 (N=2029)

Great Britain — April 4-26, 2006 (N=902, includes N=412 Muslim oversample)?
France — April 5-19, 2006 (N=905, includes N=400 Muslim oversample)
Germany — April 5-27, 2006 (N=902, includes N=413 Muslim oversample)
Spain — April 7 — May 4, 2006 (N=979, includes N=402 Muslim oversample)

NOTE: Data based on national samples except in China, India, and Pakistan where the sample was
disproportionately or exclusively urban. See Methodological Appendix for details.

Q.2 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very
unfavorable opinion of (INSERT)? [READ ITEMS a. AND b. FIRST, FOLLOWED BY
ROTATING ITEMS ¢c. THRU k.]

---FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total  Very what Total Very what Refused
g. Jews
United States 77 40 37 5 2 3 17=99
May, 2005 77 37 40 7 2 5 16=100
March, 2004 77 36 41 8 2 6 15=100
Mid-July, 2003 72 20 52 9 3 6 19=100
June, 2003 79 25 54 8 2 6 13=100
March, 2002 74 18 56 9 2 7 17=100
Mid-Nov., 2001 75 24 51 7 2 5 18=100
March, 2001 72 16 56 10 2 8 18=100
Sept., 2000 (RV’s) 77 27 50 8 3 5 15=100
June, 1997 82 26 56 9 2 7 9=100
Great Britain (GP) 74 22 52 7 3 4 19=100
May, 2005 78 24 54 6 2 4 15=99
March, 2004 76 23 53 9 3 6 15=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 32 4 28 47 33 14 22=101
France (GP) 86 12 74 13 3 10 1=100
May, 2005 82 18 64 16 3 13 2=100
March, 2004 81 28 53 11 3 8 8=100
1991° 72 14 58 14 3 11 14=100
France (Muslims) 71 15 56 28 9 19 1=100

General population data from Great Britain, France, Germany, and Spain includes the Muslim oversamples,
but is weighted to be representative of the general population.

In 1991, the introduction for the favorability rating of Jews in France, Germany, and Russia was worded, respectively,
“I"d like you to rate some different groups of people in (Western Europe/Germany/Russia) according to how you feel
about them.”
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Q.2 CONTINUED...
---FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused

Germany (GP) 69 13 56 22 5 17 10=101
May, 2005 67 11 56 21 5 16 12=100
March, 2004 63 10 53 20 4 16 17=100
1991 52 5 47 24 6 18 24=100

Germany (Muslims) 38 10 28 44 31 13 18=100

Spain (GP) 45 6 39 39 14 25 17=101
May, 2005 58 18 40 20 6 14 22=100

Spain (Muslims) 28 4 24 60 37 23 12=100

Russia 59 15 44 30 9 21 11=100
May, 2005 63 15 48 26 7 19 11=100
March, 2004 65 18 47 25 8 17 10=100
1992 65 11 54 22 7 15 13=100
1991 58 9 49 26 8 18 16=100

Egypt 2 0 2 97 82 15 *=99

Turkey 15 1 14 65 50 15 20=100
May, 2005 18 4 14 60 44 16 23=101
March, 2004 27 6 21 49 32 17 23=99

Indonesia 17 3 14 72 39 33 11=100
May, 2005 13 2 11 76 36 40 12=101

India 22 4 18 39 24 15 40=101
May, 2005 28 6 22 17 7 10 56=101

Pakistan 6 1 5 71 62 9 23=100
May, 2005 5 * 5 74 64 10 21=100
March, 2004 3 1 2 80 73 7 17=100

Jordan 1 * 1 98 96 2 1=100
May, 2005 0 0 0 100 99 1 0=100

Nigeria 28 9 19 52 27 25 20=100

Nigeria (Christians) 43 15 28 30 13 17 26=99

Nigeria (Muslims) 11 2 9 76 43 33 13=100

Japan 42 5 37 42 6 36 16=100

h. Christians

United States 88 62 26 5 1 4 6=99
May, 2005 87 56 31 6 2 4 7=100
March, 2004 84 55 29 6 1 5 10=100

Great Britain (GP) 88 46 42 5 1 4 8=101
May, 2005 85 37 48 6 1 5 9=100
March, 2004 84 36 48 6 1 5 9=99

Great Britain (Muslims) 71 19 52 16 9 7 13=100

France (GP) 87 23 64 13 3 10 *=100
May, 2005 84 24 60 15 4 11 1=100
March, 2004 84 34 50 9 2 7 6=99

France (Muslims) 91 27 64 8 3 5 1=100

Germany (GP) 79 23 56 17 3 14 4=100
May, 2005 83 21 62 13 1 12 4=100
March, 2004 75 15 60 16 3 13 9=100

Germany (Muslims) 69 23 46 24 10 14 6=99

Spain (GP) 79 25 54 15 5 10 6=100
May, 2005 80 32 48 10 3 7 10=100

Spain (Muslims) 82 16 66 12 5 7 6=100
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Q.2 CONTINUED...
--- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused

Russia 90 48 42 6 2 4 5=101
May, 2005 92 44 48 3 1 2 5=100
March, 2004 93 44 49 3 1 2 4=100

Egypt 48 6 42 51 11 40 1=100

Turkey 16 2 14 69 54 15 15=100
May, 2005 21 5 16 63 46 17 16=100
March, 2004 31 6 25 52 33 19 17=100

Indonesia 64 20 44 32 7 25 4=100
May, 2005 58 17 41 38 9 29 4=100

India 50 16 34 36 19 17 15=101
May, 2005 61 20 41 19 8 11 20=100

Pakistan 27 4 23 54 39 15 19=100
May, 2005 22 2 20 58 41 17 20=100
March, 2004 24 4 20 62 45 17 15=101

Jordan 61 11 50 38 11 27 1=100
May, 2005 58 10 48 41 12 29 1=100

Nigeria (GP) 79 45 34 20 7 13 1=100

Nigeria (Christians) 95 78 17 5 2 3 *=100

Nigeria (Muslims) 63 9 54 36 12 24 1=100

Japan 57 6 51 36 6 30 6=99

1. Muslims

United States 54 19 35 24 10 14 22=100
May, 2005 57 18 39 22 8 14 21=100
March, 2004 48 13 35 32 14 18 20=100
Mid-July, 2003 47 9 38 31 12 19 22=100
June, 2003 50 12 38 30 10 20 20=100
March, 2002 47 7 40 29 11 18 24=100

Great Britain (GP) 63 14 49 20 8 12 17=100
May, 2005 72 18 54 14 5 9 14=100
March, 2004 67 18 49 18 6 12 16=101

Great Britain (Muslim) 86 55 31 9 2 7 5=100

France (GP) 65 7 58 35 12 23 *=100
May, 2005 64 9 55 34 13 21 2=100
March, 2004 64 16 48 29 9 20 7=100
1991 (N. Africans) 49 7 42 42 12 30 9=100

France (Muslims) 91 46 45 9 4 5 0=100

Germany (GP) 36 4 32 54 15 39 10=100
May, 2005 40 4 36 47 11 36 13=100
March, 2004 41 5 36 46 11 35 13=100
1991(Turks) 35 3 32 46 14 32 19=100

Germany (Muslims) 83 44 39 14 3 11 3=100

Spain (GP) 29 4 25 62 27 35 10=101
May, 2005 46 14 32 37 13 24 17=100

Spain (Muslims) 94 53 41 4 1 3 2=100

Russia 59 17 42 33 9 24 9=101
May, 2005 55 14 41 36 10 26 10=101
March, 2004 53 15 38 38 15 23 11=100
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Q.2 CONTINUED...
---FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total  Very what Total Very what Refused

Egypt 95 84 11 4 1 3 1=100
Turkey 88 74 14 8 5 3 4=100
May, 2005 83 61 22 11 5 6 5=99
March, 2004 88 66 22 9 3 6 3=100
Indonesia 97 78 19 2 * 2 1=100
March, 2004 99 85 14 1 * 1 *=100
India 41 10 31 51 32 19 9=101
March, 2004 46 15 31 43 25 18 12=101
Pakistan 94 84 10 2 1 1 3=99
May, 2005 94 88 6 2 1 1 4=100
March, 2004 97 87 10 2 1 1 1=100
Jordan 93 89 4 7 1 6 *=100
May, 2005 99 95 4 1 * 1 0=100
Nigeria (GP) 66 48 18 31 18 13 3=100
Nigeria (Christians) 36 8 28 58 34 24 6=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 98 92 6 1 * 1 *=99
China 23 1 22 49 9 40 28=100
May, 2005 20 2 18 50 15 35 30=100
Japan 23 2 21 66 16 50 11=100
1. Arabs
United States 50 14 36 30 10 20 21=101
Oct., 2001* 54 9 45 37 12 25 9=100
March, 1993 39 7 32 32 12 20 29=100
Great Britain (GP) 56 9 47 19 3 16 25=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 65 26 39 20 7 13 15=100
France (GP) 68 8 60 31 9 22 1=100
France (Muslims) 84 31 53 16 4 12 0=100
Germany (GP) 39 1 38 51 9 42 9=99
Germany (Muslims) 45 10 35 48 20 28 8=101
Spain (GP) 33 4 29 58 24 34 9=100
Spain (Muslims) 85 35 50 12 5 7 3=100
Russia 45 11 34 34 8 26 22=101
Egypt 90 40 50 10 2 8 *=100
Turkey 46 13 33 40 25 15 13=99
Indonesia 84 33 51 12 1 11 4=100
India 30 6 24 49 30 19 21=100
Pakistan 78 52 26 6 2 4 17=101
Jordan 76 28 48 23 1 22 1=100
Nigeria (GP) 51 28 23 39 23 16 10=100
Nigeria (Christians) 16 4 12 68 42 26 16=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 90 54 36 7 2 5 3=100
China 29 2 27 45 7 38 26=100
Japan 38 4 34 44 7 37 19=101

Trends from 2001 and 1993 from Gallup.
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Q.5 Now on a different subject, some people feel that democracy is a Western way of doing things that
would not work in most Muslim countries — others think that democracy is not just for the West
and can work well in most Muslim countries. Which comes closer to your opinion?

Democracy Democracy Don’t know/

would not work would work well Refused
United States 37 49 14=100
Great Britain (GP) 30 60 10=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 29 59 12=100
France (GP) 41 59 1=101
France (Muslims) 23 76 1=100
Germany (GP) 54 42 4=100
Germany (Muslims) 16 80 4=100
Spain (GP) 55 37 8=100
Spain (Muslims) 31 57 11=99
India 26 57 17=100

Q.5¢  Some people in our country feel that democracy is a Western way of doing things that would not
work here— others think that democracy is not just for the West and can work well here. Which comes
closer to your opinion?

Don’t know/
Western way ~ Can work here Refused

Egypt 31 65 4=100
Turkey 38 44 18=100
May, 2005 38 48 14=100
May, 2003 37 50 14=101
Summer, 2002 43 43 14=100
1999° 59 30 11=100
Indonesia 23 70 7=100
May, 2005 16 77 7=100
May, 2003 53 41 6=100
Summer, 2002 25 64 11=100
1999 22 67 12=101
Pakistan 16 50 34=100
May, 2005 18 43 39=100
May, 2003 28 57 15=100
Summer, 2002 15 44 41=100
1999 13 39 49=101
Jordan 21 74 5=100
May, 2005 19 80 1=100
May, 2003 25 69 7=101
Summer, 2002 34 63 3=100
Nigeria (GP) 19 79 2=100
May, 2003 21 75 3=99
Nigeria (Christians) 22 76 2=100
May, 2003 23 75 2=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 16 83 1=100
May, 2003 20 75 5=100

1999 trends provided by the Office of Research, U.S. Department of State.
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ASK ALL:
Q.7 Do you think that relations these days between Muslims around the world and people in Western
countries such as the United States and Europe are generally good or generally bad?

Generally Generally Neither Don’t know/

good bad (VOL) Refused
United States 32 55 1 12=100
Great Britain (GP) 28 61 3 6=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 23 62 9 7=100
France (GP) 33 66 1 1=101
France (Muslims) 41 58 * 0=99
Germany (GP) 23 70 3 4=100
Germany (Muslims) 29 60 7 4=100
Spain (GP) 14 61 21 4=100
Spain (Muslims) 49 23 27 2=101
Russia’ 18 53 20 9=100
Egypt 31 58 10 1=100
Turkey 14 64 13 9=100
Indonesia 39 53 2 6=100
Pakistan 30 25 6 39=100
Jordan 39 54 6 1=100
Nigeria (GP) 17 63 10 10=100
Nigeria (Christians) 24 52 10 15=101
Nigeria (Muslims) 10 77 10 3=100

ASK IF RELATIONS GENERALLY BAD (Q7=2)
Q.8 Who do you think is mostly to blame for this, Muslims or people in Western countries?

Western Both Neither Jews Don’t know/
Muslims people (VOL) (VOL) (VOL) Refused (N)

United States 33 26 22 8 0 11=100 (N=566)
Great Britain (GP) 25 27 33 6 1 8=100 (N=545)
Great Britain (Muslims) 11 48 28 5 1 7=100 (N=256)
France (GP) 47 28 19 2 0 4=100 (N=566)
France (Muslims) 21 52 21 3 0 3=100 (N=228)
Germany (GP) 39 17 27 6 0 10=99  (N=296)
Germany (Muslims) 6 46 35 3 0 11=101 (N=256)
Spain (GP) 32 10 52 4 1 1=100 (N=444)
Spain (Muslims) 5 28 40 13 4 10=100 (N=91)
Russia 35 25 28 3 1 7=99  (N=531)
Egypt 1 56 16 5 22 2=102  (N=537)
Turkey 7 79 8 1 1 4=100 (N=647)
Indonesia 4 64 15 1 10 7=101 (N=523)
Pakistan 14 60 7 * 9 9=99  (N=345)
Jordan 3 61 7 * 28 1=100 (N=539)
Nigeria (GP) 30 52 13 2 1 2=100 (N=635)
Nigeria (Christians) 69 10 16 3 * 2=100 (N=267)
Nigeria (Muslims) 1 83 11 1 1 2=99  (N=359)

In Russia the question wording included “in Western countries such as the United States and Europe, including
Russia...”
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Q.10 All things considered, do you think that Muslim nations should be more economically prosperous
than they are today, or don’t you think so?

Yes, No, Don’t know/

should be should not be Refused
United States 56 19 24=99
Great Britain (GP) 70 10 20=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 83 9 8=100
France (GP) 86 13 1=100
France (Muslims) 94 6 1=101
Germany (GP) 73 16 11=100
Germany (Muslims) 89 8 4=101
Spain (GP) 81 12 8=101
Spain (Muslims) 84 9 7=100
Russia 45 31 24=100
Egypt 83 14 3=100
Turkey 90 3 7=100
Indonesia 91 5 4=100
Pakistan 87 4 9=100
Jordan 85 14 1=100

ASK IF THINKS MUSLIM NATIONS SHOULD BE MORE PROSPEROUS (Q.10=1):

Q.11 What is most responsible for Muslim nations’ lack of prosperity? (READ LIST, ROTATE) Is it the
policies of the U.S. and other western nations, the lack of democracy in the Muslim world, the lack of
education in the Muslim world, Islamic fundamentalism, or corruption in the government of Muslim

nations?

US/West Lack of Lack of Islamic Govt Other

policies democracy education fundamentalism corruption (VOL) DK/Ref (N)
United States 6 13 21 15 37 2 6=100 (N=571)
Great Britain (GP) 7 15 18 18 30 1 11=100 (N=672)
Great Britain (Muslims) 17 7 27 5 37 1 6=100 (N=345)
France (GP) 14 24 19 22 21 * *=100 (N=806)
France (Muslims) 27 16 16 9 31 0 1=100 (N=373)
Germany (GP) 9 10 29 34 15 1 3=101 (N=736)
Germany (Muslims) 16 18 40 9 11 2 4=100 (N=375)
Spain (GP) 20 14 13 22 28 1 2=100 (N=804)
Spain (Muslims) 31 9 12 1 35 3 8=99  (N=335)
Russia 21 16 27 23 9 1 4=101 (N=453)
Egypt 39 21 16 5 16 1 1=99  (N=832)
Turkey 32 17 29 4 8 1 9=100 (N=911)
Indonesia 32 16 19 4 28 1 2=102  (N=919)
Pakistan 14 14 37 3 17 3 13=101 (N=1132)
Jordan 43 18 13 9 16 1 *=100 (N=845)
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ASK IF THINKS MUSLIM NATIONS SHOULD BE MORE PROSPEROUS (Q.10=1):

Other

DK/
Ref
9=100
15=101
10=101
1=100
2=100
6=101
10=100
7=100
22=101
13=99
5=101
18=100
10=100
21=100

N)
(N=571)
(N=672)
(N=345)
(N=806)
(N=373)
(N=736)
(N=375)
(N=804)
(N=335)
(N=453)
(N=832)
(N=911)
(N=919)

(N=1132)

Q.12 What is SECOND most responsible for Muslim nations’ lack of prosperity? (READ LIST, ROTATE) Is
it the policies of the U.S. and other western nations, the lack of democracy in the Muslim world, the lack of
education in the Muslim world, Islamic fundamentalism, or corruption in the government of Muslim
nations?

US/West Lack of Lack of Islamic Govt
policies democracy education fundamentalism corruption (VOL)

United States 8 15 29 17 21

Great Britain (GP) 15 17 17 14 22

Great Britain (Muslims) 19 15 25 5 26

France (GP) 13 24 19 21 20

France (Muslims) 20 24 16 12 26

Germany (GP) 11 18 19 20 26

Germany (Muslims) 17 18 25 10 18

Spain (GP) 13 21 16 20 22

Spain (Muslims) 15 11 12 5 29

Russia 15 15 22 18 14

Egypt 20 11 13 9 33

Turkey 16 18 26 5 15

Indonesia 15 21 22 7 24

Pakistan 10 13 23 7 24

Jordan 23 10 15 10 29

NOTE: IN US, RUSSIA AND THE EUROPEAN COUNTRIES Q.13 AND Q.14 WERE ROTATED

ASK ALL:
Do you think there is a natural conflict between being a devout Muslim and living in a modern society,

Q.13

or don’t you think so?

United States
Great Britain (GP)

Great Britain (Muslims)

France (GP)
France (Muslims)
Germany (GP)
Germany (Muslims)
Spain (GP)

Spain (Muslims)
Russia

Egypt

Turkey

Indonesia

Pakistan

Jordan

Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)

Yes,
conflict

40
54
47
26
28
70
36
58
25
56
28
29
43
47
34
37
41
33

No

conflict

49

42
35
49
74
72
26
57
36
71
30
70
60
52
17
63
48
34
64

Don’t know/

Refused
18=100
11=100
4=100
0=100
*=100
4=100
7=100
6=100
4=100
15=100
2=100
11=100
5=100
36=100
3=100
15=100
25=100
3=100

AvRPNMMENMVNONR AR R RR

8=99

(N=845)



Q.14 Do you think there is a natural conflict between being a devout Christian and living in a modern society,
or don’t you think so?

Yes, No Don’t know/

conflict conflict Refused
United States 29 62 9=100
Great Britain (GP) 24 70 6=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 22 65 13=100
France (GP) 14 86 0=100
France (Muslims) 23 77 1=101
Germany (GP) 37 61 3=101
Germany (Muslims) 27 64 10=101
Spain (GP) 26 72 3=101
Spain (Muslims) 18 74 8=100
Russia 24 64 12=100

21 How concerned, if at all, are you about the rise of Islamic extremism around the WORLD these days?
M Y
Are you very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned or not at all concerned about the rise
of Islamic extremism around the world these days?

Very Somewhat  Not too Not atall Don’t know/
concerned concerned concerned concerned Refused

United States 46 33 11 6 5=101
May, 2005 42 37 11 6 4=100
Great Britain (GP) 50 34 9 3 3=99
May, 2005 43 37 14 4 1=99
Great Britain (Muslims) 52 25 10 10 4=101
France (GP) 48 41 7 4 0=100
May, 2005 46 43 8 3 *=100
France (Muslims) 35 38 14 13 0=100
Germany (GP) 55 38 4 3 1=101
May, 2005 48 39 8 4 1=100
Germany (Muslims) 29 29 15 22 5=100
Spain (GP) 39 38 15 6 2=100
May, 2005 45 37 10 6 2=100
Spain (Muslims) 29 31 19 19 3=101
Russia 38 35 13 9 4=99
May, 2005 51 33 8 4 4=100
Egypt 23 31 28 16 2=100
Turkey 15 24 21 22 18=100
Indonesia 30 37 26 7 1=101
India 51 34 8 4 3=100
May, 2005 46 36 10 5 3=100
Pakistan 42 29 4 5 19=99
Jordan 30 30 26 12 1=99
Nigeria (GP) 24 28 24 22 3=101
Nigeria (Christians) 24 23 25 25 3=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 24 33 23 18 2=100
China 3 15 39 20 23=100
Japan 34 48 15 3 1=101

50



ASK NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’. ASK MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN

COUNTRIES’:

Q.22 Which of these characteristics do you associate with (Muslims / people in Western countries such as the
United States and Europe)? The first is INSERT). Do you associate this with (Muslims / people in
Western countries) or not?

Yes, No, Don’t know/
associate do not associate Refused (N)

a. Generous

ASKED OF NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’:

United States 26 50 24=100 (N=994)
Great Britain 34 31 35=100 (N=490)
France 63 37 0=100 (N=505)
Germany 40 44 16=100 (N=489)
Spain 29 51 20=100 (N=577)
Russia 24 57 20=101 (N=942)
India 31 60 9=100 (N=1905)
Nigeria 55 34 11=100 (N=532)
ASKED OF MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN COUNTRIES’:
Great Britain (Muslims) 56 37 7=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 70 30 0=100 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 45 47 8=100 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 69 23 8=100 (N=402)
Egypt 27 68 5=100 (N=936)
Turkey 15 68 17=100 (N=1001)
Indonesia 30 65 6=101 (N=909)
Pakistan 24 42 34=100 (N=1233)
Jordan 20 78 3=101 (N=972)
Nigeria 52 47 1=100 (N=468)
b. Violent

ASKED OF NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’:

United States 45 42 13=100 (N=994)
Great Britain 32 54 14=100 (N=490)
France 41 59 *=100 (N=505)
Germany 52 41 7=100 (N=489)
Spain 60 30 10=100 (N=577)
Russia 59 28 14=101 (N=942)
India 67 26 6=99 (N=1905)
Nigeria 73 22 5=100 (N=532)
ASKED OF MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN COUNTRIES’:
Great Britain (Muslims) 52 39 9=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 29 71 0=100 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 34 60 6=100 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 24 71 6=101 (N=402)
Egypt 75 22 3=100 (N=936)
Turkey 70 19 11=100 (N=1001)
Indonesia 64 30 6=100 (N=909)
Pakistan 49 22 28=99 (N=1233)
Jordan 81 18 2=101 (N=972)
Nigeria 74 25 1=100 (N=468)
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Q.22 CONTINUED...

Yes, No, Don’t know/
associate do not associate Refused \N)

c. Greedy

ASKED OF NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’:
United States 24 60 16=100 (N=994)
Great Britain 17 70 13=100 (N=490)
France 10 89 1=100 (N=505)
Germany 14 74 12=100 (N=489)
Spain 34 46 20=100 (N=577)
Russia 33 44 22=99 (N=942)
India 55 34 11=100 (N=1905)
Nigeria 40 47 12=99 (N=532)

ASKED OF MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN COUNTRIES’:
Great Britain (Muslims) 63 30 7=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 31 66 3=100 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 39 51 10=100 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 38 49 12=99 (N=402)
Egypt 70 26 4=100 (N=936)
Turkey 67 18 14=99 (N=1001)
Indonesia 76 19 5=100 (N=909)
Pakistan 44 24 31=99 (N=1233)
Jordan 73 24 3=100 (N=972)
Nigeria 48 49 3=100 (N=468)

d. Fanatical

ASKED OF NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’:

United States 43 41 16=100 (N=994)
Great Britain 48 40 13=101 (N=490)
France 50 50 *=100 (N=505)
Germany 78 19 3=100 (N=489)
Spain 83 10 6=99 (N=577)
Russia 72 17 12=101 (N=942)
India 73 21 6=100 (N=1905)
Nigeria 74 20 6=100 (N=532)
ASKED OF MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN COUNTRIES’:
Great Britain (Muslims) 44 45 11=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 26 73 1=100 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 38 54 9=101 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 21 72 7=100 (N=402)
Egypt 61 33 6=100 (N=936)
Turkey 67 14 20=101 (N=1001)
Indonesia 41 48 11=100 (N=909)
Pakistan 24 35 42=101 (N=1233)
Jordan 68 29 3=100 (N=972)
Nigeria 49 45 6=100 (N=468)
NO ITEM e.
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Q.22 CONTINUED...
Yes, No, Don’t know/
associate do not associate Refused (N)

f. Honest

ASKED OF NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’:

United States 44 36 20=100 (N=994)
Great Britain 56 22 22=100 (N=490)
France 64 35 1=100 (N=505)
Germany 52 33 15=100 (N=489)
Spain 43 35 22=100 (N=577)
Russia 22 58 20=100 (N=942)
India 35 56 9=100 (N=1905)
Nigeria 46 42 12=100 (N=532)
ASKED OF MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN COUNTRIES’:
Great Britain (Muslims) 42 50 8=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 51 49 *=100 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 56 33 11=100 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 66 22 12=100 (N=402)
Egypt 32 64 4=100 (N=936)
Turkey 23 61 16=100 (N=1001)
Indonesia 20 69 11=100 (N=909)
Pakistan 21 47 32=100 (N=1233)
Jordan 41 54 5=100 (N=972)
Nigeria 27 72 2=101 (N=468)
g. Selfish
ASKED OF NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’:
United States 27 56 17=100 (N=994)
Great Britain 30 51 20=101 (N=490)
France 27 72 1=100 (N=505)
Germany 44 46 10=100 (N=489)
Spain 43 37 20=100 (N=577)
Russia 48 32 20=100 (N=942)
India 64 27 9=100 (N=1905)
Nigeria 48 40 12=100 (N=532)
ASKED OF MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN COUNTRIES’:
Great Britain (Muslims) 67 23 10=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 51 49 0=100 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 57 35 9=101 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 50 39 11=100 (N=402)
Egypt 63 32 5=100 (N=936)
Turkey 69 15 16=100 (N=1001)
Indonesia 81 15 4=100 (N=909)
Pakistan 54 16 29=99 (N=1233)
Jordan 73 22 5=100 (N=972)
Nigeria 56 43 2=101 (N=468)
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Q.22 CONTINUED...
Yes, No, Don’t know/
associate do not associate Refused (N)

h. Devout

ASKED OF NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’:

United States 67 18 14=99 (N=994)
Great Britain 84 8 8=100 (N=490)
France 69 29 2=100 (N=505)
Germany 85 13 2=100 (N=489)
Spain 86 8 6=100 (N=577)
Russia 81 11 8=100 (N=942)
India 56 36 7=99 (N=1905)
Nigeria 65 27 9=101 (N=532)
ASKED OF MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN COUNTRIES’:
Great Britain (Muslims) 37 46 17=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 26 70 3=99 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 36 54 10=100 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 26 62 12=100 (N=402)
Egypt 29 65 7=101 (N=936)
Turkey 39 45 16=100 (N=1001)
Indonesia 35 53 12=100 (N=909)
Pakistan 21 42 36=99 (N=1233)
Jordan 19 72 9=100 (N=972)
Nigeria 36 59 5=100 (N=468)

i.  Immoral

ASKED OF NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’:

United States 19 65 16=100 (N=994)
Great Britain 16 66 17=99 (N=490)
France 18 81 1=100 (N=505)
Germany 26 69 5=100 (N=489)
Spain 21 61 18=100 (N=577)
Russia 25 51 24=100 (N=942)
India 50 38 13=101 (N=1905)
Nigeria 43 42 15=100 (N=532)
ASKED OF MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN COUNTRIES’:
Great Britain (Muslims) 57 29 14=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 30 65 5=100 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 32 57 11=100 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 29 57 14=100 (N=402)
Egypt 64 30 6=100 (N=936)
Turkey 59 22 19=100 (N=1001)
Indonesia 60 33 7=100 (N=909)
Pakistan 45 23 32=100 (N=1233)
Jordan 62 33 5=100 (N=972)
Nigeria 65 32 3=100 (N=468)

54



Q.22 CONTINUED...

Yes, No, Don’t know/
associate do not associate Refused \N)
j.  Arrogant
ASKED OF NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’:
United States 35 53 12=100 (N=994)
Great Britain 35 54 11=100 (N=490)
France 38 61 *=09 (N=505)
Germany 28 66 6=100 (N=489)
Spain 42 42 16=100 (N=577)
Russia 51 31 18=100 (N=942)
India 58 32 10=100 (N=1905)
Nigeria 55 35 10=100 (N=532)
ASKED OF MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN COUNTRIES’:
Great Britain (Muslims) 64 28 8=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 45 53 2=100 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 48 46 7=101 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 43 44 13=100 (N=402)
Egypt 49 45 7=101 (N=936)
Turkey 67 17 17=101 (N=1001)
Indonesia 72 24 4=100 (N=909)
Pakistan 53 16 31=100 (N=1233)
Jordan 48 48 5=101 (N=972)
Nigeria 74 25 1=100 (N=468)
k. Tolerant

ASKED OF NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’:

United States 28 58 15=101 (N=994)
Great Britain 35 51 14=100 (N=490)
France 45 55 *=100 (N=505)
Germany 21 75 5=101 (N=489)
Spain 20 70 10=100 (N=577)
Russia 33 50 17=100 (N=942)
India 29 64 8=101 (N=1905)
Nigeria 27 67 6=100 (N=532)
ASKED OF MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN COUNTRIES’:
Great Britain (Muslims) 48 43 9=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 65 34 *=09 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 62 33 5=100 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 70 22 8=100 (N=402)
Egypt 28 65 7=100 (N=936)
Turkey 27 56 17=100 (N=1001)
Pakistan 13 51 36=100 (N=909)
Indonesia 34 60 6=100 (N=1233)
Jordan 28 66 5=99 (N=972)
Nigeria 30 69 2=101 (N=468)
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Q.22 CONTINUED...
Yes, No, Don’t know/
associate do not associate Refused \N)

1. Respectful of women

ASKED OF NON-MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’:

United States 19 69 12=100 (N=994)
Great Britain 26 59 15=100 (N=490)
France 23 77 *=100 (N=505)
Germany 17 80 3=100 (N=489)
Spain 12 83 5=100 (N=577)
Nigeria 57 33 10=100 (N=532)
ASKED OF MUSLIMS ABOUT ‘PEOPLE IN WESTERN COUNTRIES’:
Great Britain (Muslims) 49 44 7=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 77 23 0=100 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 73 22 5=100 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 82 13 5=100 (N=402)
Egypt 40 52 8=100 (N=936)
Turkey 42 39 19=100 (N=1001)
Indonesia 38 50 12=100 (N=909)
Pakistan 22 52 26=100 (N=1233)
Jordan 38 53 9=100 (N=972)
Nigeria 41 55 5=101 (N=468)
ASK ALL:

Q.23 Do you think there is a struggle in (survey country) between groups who want to modernize
the country and Islamic fundamentalists or don’t you think so?

Yes, No, Don’t know/
a struggle not a struggle Refused
Egypt 29 60 11=100
Turkey 58 23 19=100
Indonesia 50 40 10=100
Pakistan 36 14 50=100
Jordan 25 69 6=100

ASK IF THINKS THERE IS A STRUGGLE (Q.23=1):
Q.23b  Which side do you identify with more in this struggle, the groups who want to modernize the
country or Islamic fundamentalists?

Groups wanting Islamic Don’t know/
to modernize  fundamentalists Refused (N)
Egypt 70 27 3=100 (N=271)
Turkey 67 16 18=101 (N=588)
Indonesia 61 26 12=99 (N=507)
Pakistan 60 34 6=100 (N=519)
Jordan 63 24 12=99 (N=254)
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ASK MUSLIMS ONLY:

Q.29  Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of violence against civilian targets are
justified in order to defend Islam from its enemies. Other people believe that, no matter what the
reason, this kind of violence is never justified. Do you personally feel that this kind of violence is
often justified to defend Islam, sometimes justified, rarely justified, or never justified?

BASED ON MUSLIM RESPONDENTS ONLY:

Often  Sometimes Rarely Never  Don’t know/
justified  justified  justified justified Refused (N)

Great Britain (Muslims) 3 12 9 70 6=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 6 10 19 64 1=100 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 1 6 6 83 3=99 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 6 10 9 69 7=101 (N=402)
Egypt 8 20 25 45 3=101 (N=936)
Turkey 3 14 9 61 14=101 (N=1001)

May, 2005 3 11 6 66 13=99

March, 2004 6 9 9 67 9=100

Summer, 2002 4 9 7 64 14=98
Indonesia 2 8 18 71 1=100 (N=909)

May, 2005 2 13 18 66 1=100

Summer, 2002 5 22 16 54 3=100
Pakistan 7 7 8 69 8=99  (N=1233)

May, 2005 12 13 19 46 10=100

March, 2004 27 14 8 35 16=100

Summer, 2002 19 14 5 38 23=99
Jordan 5 24 28 43 *=100 (N=972)

May, 2005 24 33 31 11 1=100
Summer, 2002 15 28 22 26 8=99
Nigeria 8 38 23 28 3=100 (N=468)

57



IN EGYPT, TURKEY, INDONESIA, PAKISTAN, AND JORDAN, ASK ABOUT ‘PEOPLE.” ELSEWHERE

ASK ABOUT ‘MUSLIMS’.

Q.30 In your opinion, how many (Muslims/people) in our country support Islamic extremists like al Qaeda —
would you say most, many, just some or very few?

Just  Very Don’t know/

Most Many some few Refused
United States 8 11 31 39 13=102
Great Britain (GP) 9 11 31 41 8=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 6 6 19 54 15=100
France (GP) 6 14 37 43 *=100
France (Muslims) 4 5 18 71 2=100
Germany (GP) 4 14 48 29 4=99
Germany (Muslims) 5 7 16 50 21=99
Spain (GP) 15 26 30 16 13=100
Spain (Muslims) 4 8 22 46 20=100
Russia 8 20 32 28 13=101
Egypt 6 16 30 46 3=101
Turkey 2 11 23 42 22=100
Indonesia 3 11 39 35 12=100
India 16 25 33 17 9=100
Pakistan 14 21 17 15 33=100
Jordan 2 16 33 46 3=100
Nigeria (GP) 11 34 24 14 18=101
Nigeria (Christians) 10 25 19 16 30=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 12 44 28 12 4=100

Q.30a  In your opinion, how many Muslims around the world support Islamic extremists like al Qaeda —
would you say most, many, just some or very few?

Just  Very Don’t know/

Most Many some few Refused
China 2 11 26 17 44=100
Japan 9 34 48 7 2=100
ASK ALL:
Q.34  Have you heard about the dispute about the publication of cartoons with the image of the prophet
Muhammad?
Yes, No, Don’t know/
have heard haven’t heard Refused

United States 65 34 1=100

Great Britain (GP) 88 12 0=100

Great Britain (Muslims) 96 4 0=100
France (GP) 86 14 0=100
France (Muslims) 93 7 0=100
Germany (GP) 91 9 0=100
Germany (Muslims) 96 4 0=100

Spain (GP) 84 15 1=100

Spain (Muslims) 80 19 1=100
Russia 71 26 3=100

Egypt 98 2 *=100
Turkey 89 8 3=100
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Q.34 CONTINUED... Yes, No, Don’t know/

have heard haven’t heard Refused
Indonesia 75 21 4=100
India 44 42 14=100
Pakistan 87 8 5=100
Jordan 99 1 *=100
Nigeria (GP) 79 19 2=100
Nigeria (Christians) 69 27 4=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 91 8 1=100
China 23 67 10=100
Japan 64 36 *=100

ASK IF HEARD OF MUHAMMAD CARTOON (Q34=1):
Q.36 What is more to blame for this controversy, Western nations’ disrespect for the Islamic religion,
or Muslims’ intolerance to different points of view?

Western Muslim Both Neither Don’t know/

disrespect intolerance (VOL) (VOL) Refused (N)
United States 20 60 9 3 8=100 (N=704)
Great Britain (GP) 19 59 13 3 6=100 (N=820)
Great Britain (Muslims) 73 9 8 5 5=100 (N=395)
France (GP) 28 67 3 1 1=100 (N=804)
France (Muslims) 79 19 2 1 1=102 (N=372)
Germany (GP) 26 62 4 2 6=100 (N=865)
Germany (Muslims) 71 15 7 4 4=101 (N=401)
Spain (GP) 21 53 22 2 2=100 (N=806)
Spain (Muslims) 80 5 11 1 2=99 (N=321)
Russia 30 34 19 4 13=100 (N=707)
Egypt 87 3 4 4 1=99 (N=922)
Turkey 84 8 5 1 2=100 (N=899)
Indonesia 86 5 6 1 2=100 (N=760)
India 53 33 7 3 5=101 (N=914)
Jordan 90 4 2 2 2=100 (N=987)
Nigeria (GP) 55 32 11 1 1=100 (N=791)
Nigeria (Christians) 22 63 11 2 2=100 (N=356)
Nigeria (Muslims) 81 6 12 * 1=100 (N=425)

ASK IF HEARD OF MUHAMMAD CARTOON (Q34=1):
Q.37  Regardless of how you feel about the protests, were you sympathetic to Muslims who were
offended by these cartoons, or not?

Yes, No, Don’t know/
sympathetic ~ not sympathetic Refused (N)
United States 42 54 4=100 (N=704)
Great Britain (GP) 52 43 6=101 (N=820)
Great Britain (Muslims) 92 6 2=100 (N=395)
France (GP) 38 62 *=100 (N=804)
France (Muslims) 82 18 *=100 (N=372)
Germany (GP) 44 54 2=100 (N=865)
Germany (Muslims) 61 33 6=100 (N=401)
Spain (GP) 17 79 4=100 (N=806)
Spain (Muslims) 84 12 5=101 (N=321)
Russia 44 42 14=100 (N=707)
Egypt 98 1 1=100 (N=922)
Turkey 80 14 6=100 (N=899)
Indonesia 96 3 1=100 (N=760)
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Q.37 CONTINUED...

Yes, No, Don’t know/
sympathetic ~ not sympathetic Refused (N)
India 61 36 4=101 (N=914)
Pakistan 96 3 1=100 (N=1151)
Jordan 99 1 *=100 (N=987)
Nigeria (GP) 67 32 1=100 (N=791)
Nigeria (Christians) 36 63 2=101  (N=356)
Nigeria (Muslims) 93 7 1=101 (N=425)

ASK MUSLIMS ONLY:

Q.38  On a different subject, do you believe that groups of Arabs carried out the attacks against the
United States (the World Trade Center and the Pentagon) on September 11 (2001) or don’t you
believe this?

Do not Don’t know/
Believe believe Refused
Great Britain (Muslims) 17 56 27=100
France (Muslims) 48 46 6=100
Germany (Muslims) 35 44 21=100
Spain (Muslims) 33 35 32=100
Egypt 32 59 9=100
Turkey 16 59 25=100
Gallup, 2002’ 46 43 11=100
Indonesia 16 65 20=101
Gallup, 2002 20 75 5=100
Pakistan 15 41 44=100
Gallup, 2002 4 86 10=100
Jordan 39 53 8=100
Nigeria 42 47 11=100

ASK ALL:

Q.40  Now I’'m going to read a list of political leaders. For each, tell me how much confidence you
have in each leader to do the right thing regarding world affairs— a lot of confidence, some confidence,
not too much confidence, or no confidence at all?® [ITEM d NOT ASKED IN U.S.]

No
A lot of Some Not too much confidence Don’t know/
confidence confidence confidence at all Refused
d. Osama bin Laden

Great Britain (GP) 1 1 4 89 5=100
May, 2005 1 1 4 92 2=100
May, 2003 1 3 3 91 2=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 4 10 11 57 18=100
France (GP) * * 3 96 1=100
May, 2005 * 1 5 93 1=100
May, 2003 0 2 3 95 *=100

In 2002, the question wording was “According to news reports, groups of Arabs carried out the attacks against the USA on September
11. Do you believe this to be true or not?

In 2001 response categories were “A great deal, a fair amount, not too much or none at all.”
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Q.40 CONTINUED...

No
A lot of Some Not too much confidence Don’t know/

confidence confidence confidence at all Refused

France (Muslims) 3 2 8 85 2=100
Germany (GP) * 1 2 93 4=100
May, 2005 1 * 6 91 3=101

May, 2003 0 1 1 95 2=99
Germany (Muslims) 3 4 2 81 10=100

Spain (GP) 0 2 5 89 3=99
May, 2005 * 1 6 91 2=100
May, 2003 1 1 3 91 4=100
Spain (Muslims) 8 8 13 62 10=101
Russia 2 6 17 58 17=100
May, 2005 1 2 11 69 16=99
May, 2003 * 3 5 71 21=100
Egypt 4 22 42 29 3=100
Turkey 1 3 4 75 17=100
May, 2005 3 4 6 73 14=100
May, 2003 7 8 7 67 11=100
Indonesia 4 29 33 19 14=99
May, 2005 8 27 27 10 27=99
May, 2003 19 39 26 10 7=100
India 0 0 12 77 11=100
May, 2005 3 4 7 72 14=100
Pakistan 17 21 10 20 32=100
May, 2005 29 22 11 12 26=100
May, 2003 24 21 7 20 28=100
Jordan * 24 44 30 2=100
May, 2005 25 35 20 18 2=100
May, 2003 38 17 26 18 1=100

Nigeria (GP) 17 16 10 48 8=99
May, 2003 19 9 12 50 10=100
Nigeria (Christians) 4 6 9 71 10=100
May, 2003 7 3 6 74 10=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 33 28 11 22 6=100
May, 2003 30 14 17 28 10=99
China 2 11 25 25 37=100
Japan 0 2 13 82 3=100
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